

REGIONAL TRANSIT ISSUE PAPER

Agenda Item No.	Board Meeting Date	Open/Closed Session	Information/Action Item	Issue Date
4	03/09/15	Open	Action	03/03/15

Subject: Approving the Second Amendment to the Contract to Fabricate and Install Artwork for Cosumnes River College Station and Cosumnes River Boulevard Flyover

ISSUE

Whether or not to approve the Second Amendment to the Contract to Fabricate and Install Artwork for Cosumnes River College Station and the Cosumnes River Boulevard Flyover with Nonstop, Inc.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Adopt Resolution No. 15-03-_____, Approving the Second Amendment to the Contract to Fabricate and Install Artwork for Cosumnes River College Station and the Cosumnes River Boulevard Flyover with Nonstop, Inc.

FISCAL IMPACT

Budgeted:	Yes	This FY:	\$	11,875.00*
Budget Source:	Capital	Next FY:	\$	
Funding Source:	NewStarts/Prop 1B/MSA/ Developer Fees/Revenue Bonds	Annualized:	\$	
Cost Cntr/GL Acct(s) or Capital Project #:	410.08.03.01	Total Amount:	\$	11,875.00*
Total Budget:	\$ 11,875.00*			

*plus applicable sales tax

DISCUSSION

The Blue Line to Cosumnes River College project (Project), also known as the South Sacramento Corridor Phase 2 project, will extend Sacramento Regional Transit District's (RT's) light rail service from its existing terminus at Meadowview Road south and east 4.3 miles to Cosumnes River College (CRC). The project includes artwork at four locations: Franklin Station, Center Parkway Station, Cosumnes River College Station and on the Cosumnes River Boulevard Flyover. The contract to fabricate and install artwork on the Cosumnes River Boulevard Flyover, with Nonstop, Inc., is for \$98,249.00.

The artist's proposal inadvertently omitted a price for abrasive blasting for painting preparation. The artist agreed to comply with RT's painting specifications, which contained the abrasive blasting requirement, but did not include the cost of this work in his budget and RT reviewed the proposed budget, but failed to note the oversight. In addition, RT requested after Contract execution, that the artist provide sealant. Without this work, there will be potential for coating failure that could unacceptably damage the artwork appearance unless it is regularly repainted every 2 - 5 years. In addition, there will be potential for rust stains and possible eventual structural failure of the artwork on the bridge.

Approved:

Presented:

Final 03/04/15

General Manager/CEO

Director, Civil and Track Design

REGIONAL TRANSIT ISSUE PAPER

Agenda Item No.	Board Meeting Date	Open/Closed Session	Information/Action Item	Issue Date
4	03/09/15	Open	Action	03/03/15

Subject: Approving the Second Amendment to the Contract to Fabricate and Install Artwork for Cosumnes River College Station and Cosumnes River Boulevard Flyover

Staff recommends that the Board approve the Second Amendment, in the amount of \$11,875.00 plus applicable sales tax, to the Contract to Fabricate and Install Artwork for Cosumnes River College Station and the Cosumnes River Boulevard Flyover with Nonstop, Inc.

RESOLUTION NO. 15-03-_____

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Sacramento Regional Transit District on this date:

March 9, 2015

**APPROVING SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT TO FABRICATE AND
INSTALL ARTWORK FOR COSUMNES RIVER COLLEGE STATION AND THE
COSUMNES RIVER BOULEVARD FLYOVER WITH NONSTOP, INC.**

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the Second Amendment to the Contract to Fabricate and Install Artwork for Cosumnes River College Station and the Cosumnes River Boulevard Flyover between the Sacramento Regional Transit District, therein referred to as "RT," and Nonstop, Inc., therein referred to as "Artist," whereby RT agrees to compensate Artist for the cost of abrasive blasting, which cost was inadvertently excluded from the project budget and for the cost of sealant, which RT requested that the Artist provide after Contract execution, and the total consideration is increased by \$11,875 plus applicable sales tax, from \$98,249.00 to \$110,124.00 plus applicable sales tax, is hereby approved.

THAT, the General Manager/CEO is hereby authorized and directed to execute said amendment.

JAY SCHENIRER, Chair

A T T E S T:

MICHAEL R. WILEY, Secretary

By: _____
Cindy Brooks, Assistant Secretary